
17/01/14EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 35223308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 17 January 2014 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Tuesday 28 January 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Ward (Chairman), Councillor Heydon (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Blatchford, 
Ms Brown, McCracken, Thompson and Worrall 

Independent Member 

Gordon Anderson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Birch, Mrs Hayes, Leake, Mrs McCracken, Mrs Temperton and Wade 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Tuesday 28 January 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted subject to the provisions of the Council's protocol for 
recording.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact 
the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that 
arrangements can be discussed and the agreement of the Chairman can be sought. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
  
 

 

3. Minutes - 30 September 2013   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 30 September 2013.  
 

1 - 4 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Independent Review of Telephone Usage by the Leader   

 To consider a report setting out the findings of an independent review 
into the Leader of Council’s mobile telephone usage.  
 

5 - 54 

6. External Audit Matters   

 To receive an update from the Council’s External Auditors on a variety 
of audit matters.    

 



 

 

 

7. Annual Audit Letter 2012-13   

 To receive the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2012-13.  
 

55 - 64 

8. Internal Audit Risk Assurance   

 To receive a report summarising Internal Audit activity during the period 
April to December 2013.  
 

65 - 84 

9. Treasury Management Report   

 To review the Treasury Management Report.  
 

85 - 112 

10. Minor Amendment to the Code of Conduct   

 To receive a report seeking the Committee’s endorsement of an 
amendment to the Code of Conduct for Members.  
 

113 - 116 

11. Date of Next Meeting   

 The next scheduled meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee 
will take place on 1 April 2014 at 7.30pm.  
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



����������	
	����	��������	
��	���������	����	
����		�	����	��	

� �

�
���� !"##	$%�"&'	�%�%()*	�%(!�+#,	
���������	
���	������	����������������������	���������������������	���
��	�����
���	����������� 
��������		����
	
�#&%	��"&"!',	
!��������"���
[...]
icer commissioned an 
independent report by a senior officer completely unconnected with the 
Council.  This report places before the Committee the independent report on 
the review into the telephone usage of the Leader, conducted by Victoria 
Jackson, Senior Investigations Officer, Wokingham Borough Council. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 The Committee is asked: 
 
2.1 To note the report into telephone usage by the Leader. 
 
2.2 To endorse the recommendations set out in the report. 
 
2.3 To request that a report on implementation of the recommendations be 

brought to the next meeting of the Committee. 
  
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Implementation of the recommendations in the report will assist in ensuring 

that the Council has appropriate arrangements in place for the use of Council 
mobile phones by Members and that the Council secures best value for such 
usage. 

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 In July 2013 the Council received requests, made under the Freedom of 

Information Act, for information as to payments made for expenses by the 
Council to Councillor Bettison and to Bettison Associates Limited.  The 
response to those requests was followed by significant press coverage.  A 
complaint was made to the Borough Solicitor (in his capacity as Monitoring 
Officer) alleging that the “extremely high” costs for telephone usage by the 
Leader constituted a breach of the Code of Conduct for Members.  In 

Agenda Item 5

5



Unrestricted  

accordance with the procedures for dealing with complaints against 
Councillors which pertain following the introduction of the Localism Act, the 
Borough Solicitor met with the independent Chairman of the Standards 
Committee (Gordon Anderson) to consider whether or not the matter should 
be referred for investigation.  The unanimous decision was that the complaint 
did not provide any basis for considering that there had been a breach of the 
Code of Conduct and should not be referred for investigation.  However, 
following discussions with the Chief Executive it was decided, in light of the 
attention which the issue of the Leader’s telephone expenses had attracted, 
that an independent review should be commissioned by the Council.  Victoria 
Jackson, who is a Senior Investigations Officer at Wokingham Borough 
Council, was asked to conduct the review. 

 
5.2 A copy of the report on the outcome of the review is attached as Annexe A.  

The report unambiguously states that the review found no misuse by 
Councillor Bettison.  However, the report does make recommendations to 
strengthen the Council’s policies and procedures relating to telephone usage 
by Members.  It is proposed that those recommendations be accepted and 
that a progress report on their implementation be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
5.3 Ms Jackson has kindly confirmed that she will be in attendance at the 

Committee Meeting to respond to any questions which Members may have 
on the conduct of the review, the report and its recommendations.  

 
6. ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 Nothing to add to the report. 
 
 Strategic Risk Assessment Issues 
 
6.3 Not required. 
 
 Other Officers 
 
6.4 The Head of Audit and Risk Management advises that compliance with new 

policy and procedures to address recommendations raised in the independent 
review report will be followed up at the next audit of Member’s expenses. 

 
7. CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
       

6



Unrestricted  

Contact for further information 
Alex Jack, Borough Solicitor – (01344) 355679 
alex.jack@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc. Ref 
Aj/f/reports/Governance and Audit Committee – 28 January 2014 – Independent Review of Telephone Usage by 
Leader 
 

7



8

This page is inten
[...]
6.22 Cllr Bettison confirmed that the only personal calls he had made or texts he had sent had 
been to numbers with the two prefixes that he has identified as personal. When asked if he 
had ever made any other personal calls, he said “very rarely – perhaps the dentist 
occasionally”. 

6.6.23 As identified in paragraph 6.3.2 all interviewees stated that whilst Cllr Bettison’s usage is 
extremely high, this is due to the nature of his role. Cllr Bettison advised that he uses his in-
car hands free system to speak to people on Council business in between meetings.  

6.6.24 Cllr Bettison said “To get maximum use of my time, I schedule calls during travel and times 
waiting between meetings, and in London when there is perhaps a 2 hour gap. I don’t often 
make calls in the office – that is when I meet people in person.”  This gives context to the 
number of calls and texts identified in the sampled period.  

22



6.6.25 Summary of findings: The review has found no evidence to support the contention that 
there was misuse of a Council mobile phone and irregularities of public funds arising from 
payments made in respect of Councillor Bettison’s telephone expenses. Whilst the review 
has not entailed interrogating each telephone number, the detailed analysis has not 
indicated any anomalies that have not been explained. Whilst Cllr Bettison did advise that 
he “very rarely” on the balance of probabilities an occasional call cannot be deemed as 
misuse. 

7. Recommendations 

7.1       The following recommendations are as a result of the findings of the independent review: 

Guidance on usage of mobile phones for Members

1. The current arrangements in place to give guidance; Bracknell Forest Mobile Phone 
Do’s and Don’ts should become part of the Telephony Standards and issued to all 
existing Council mobile phone users. 

2. It is recommended that the Council’s IT Acceptable Usage Policy is developed to also 
contain acceptable mobile phone usage, to give clarity an
[...]
 be included in free call allowances or bundled minutes. 

Formatting an 01624 number 

Local telephone numbers on the Isle of Man are six digits long. An 01624 number should be 
displayed in the format: 
01624 xxxxxx or (01624) xxxxxx 

For international callers, use: +44 1624 xxxxxx 

Browse and find UK area codes

Phone numbering guide

Number formatting guide

Mobile phone prefixes

International dialling codes

Business phone numbers

Downloadable area code list

52



 Search area codes 

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 JANUARY 2014 
 
THE EXECUTIVE 
10 DECEMBER 2013 

  
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/13 
Chief Executive/Borough Treasurer 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To receive the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter for 2012/13, which has 
previously been circulated to all Members. 

2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee and the Executive note the Annual 
Audit Letter 2012/13 at Appendix 1. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

3.1 The Annual Audit Letter must be considered in public by those charged with 
governance.  In Bracknell Forest this is the Governance and Audit Committee.  
However, given the Executive’s overall responsibilities it is important that it also 
receives the report. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The external auditor (Ernst & Young) is required to provide the Council with an 
Annual Audit Letter (set out at Appendix 1).  The letter summarises the findings from 
the 2012/13 audit, which comprises two main elements: 

• the audit of the financial statements; and 

• the external auditor’s assessment of the Council’s arrangements to 
achieve value for money in the use of resources. 

5.2 The external auditor has given an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial 
statements.  An unqualified conclusion has also been given on the Council’s 
arrangements for securing value for money.  There are no specific recommendations 
within the report that the Council is required to address. 

5.3 The external auditor, Helen Thompson, will attend the meeting of the Governance 
and Audit Committee to present the Annual Audit Letter 2012/13. 

 

Agenda Item 7

55



Unrestricted 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Nothing to add to the report. 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 Nothing to add to the report. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 There are no specific issues arising directly from this report. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 The Annual Audit Letter identifies the strategic financial risks facing the Council 
which are addressed through the Strategic Risk Register, Service Plans and the 
Council’s financial planning process. 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Not applicable 

Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer – 01344 352180 
alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

56



Annex

57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



Unrestricted 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
28 JANUARY 2014 

 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT ASSURANCE REPORT  

April –December 2013 
 

Head of Audit and Risk Management 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity during the period 

April to December 2013.  It covers work carried out by both internal audit 
contractors and the in-house team. Any significant developments since the 
time of writing will be reported verbally to the Committee and included in 
future assurance reports.   

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Governance and Audit Committee are asked to note the attached 

report. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 To ensure that the Governance and Audit Committee are aware of the 
internal audit work performed and conclusions reached. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 No alternative options available. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
 
5.1 Under the Council’s Constitution and Scheme of D
[...]
ndertaken by our contractors Deloitte and 
Touche Public Sector Internal Audit. In addition, 22 reviews and grants will be 
audited under the Section 113 arrangement with Reading and Wokingham 
Borough Councils’ Internal Audit Teams and 9 reviews and grants will be 
audited in house. 

 
3.2 During the period April to December 2013, 6 grants had been certified 

(2012/13:3), 35 reports were finalised, 9 had been issued in draft awaiting 
management responses and in 11 cases audit work was in progress. A 
summary of performance to date is set out below. Details on the status and 
outcome of all audits are attached at Appendix A. 

69



Unrestricted 

SUMMARY OF PERFORMANCE APRIL – DECEMBER 2013 

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

CS ECC CYPL ASCHH ACX COUNCIL

WIDE

2013/14 Audits

Audits Due April to
December 2013

Finalised or in Draft

 

ASSURANCE OPINIONS

2%

91%

7%

Significant Satisfactory Limited

 

ANALYSIS OF 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1%

66%

33%

Priority 1 Priority 2 Priority 3

 

 
 

 Client Questionnaires 

 Received Satisfactory 

Draft Report Produced within 
15 Days of Exit meeting 

2013/14 to Date 34 97% 70% 

2012/13 45 87% 60% 

70



Unrestricted 

3.3 As noted above and Appendix A, delivery against the planned programme is 
on track with the bulk of quarter 1- 3 audits finalised or issued in draft at the 
time of writing this report and a further 11 already in progress. The majority of 
assurance opinions given were satisfactory with one significant and 3 limited 
opinions. (2012/13: 4 limited assurance opinions). Most recommendations 
raised to date were priority 2. Only 1% were at priority 1 level. 

 
Significant Control Issues 

 

3.4 All audits, which have generated a limited assurance opinion, will be revisited 
in 2014/15, to ensure successful implementation of agreed recommendations.  
The key weaknesses identified during the 3 finalised audits with a limited 
assurance opinion to date are as follows: 

 

DIRECTORATE AUDITS WITH LIMITED ASSURANCE CONCLUSION 

ENVIRONMENT  

Car Parking 
Whilst no priority one recommendations were raised in the audit 
report, the review of car parking identified a range of system 
weaknesses that resulted in an overall limited assurance opinion. 
The issues identified were the need to improve monitoring of  the 
contractor’s performance, the lack of clarity around payment terms 
for season ticket income and weaknesses in the application of 
procedures for ensuring this income is received and weaknesses in 
documented procedures, the reporting of penalty charge notices and 
documentation of risks. The Chief Officer met with officers and the 
contractor to identify how these matters can be addressed and audit 
have been informed that agreed actions have since been 
implemented. 

CORPORATE 
SERVICES 

Compliance with Payment Card Industry (PCI) Standards 
A limited assurance conclusion was given on the audit of 
arrangements for ensuring compliance with Payment Card Industry 
Data Security Standards (PCI DSS). The audit found that a formal 
framework to manage PCI DSS compliance had not been developed 
as the officer leading on the project to improve compliance had left 
the Council. PCI DSS Policy had not been defined and officers had 
not completed the Data Security Standard Self-Assessment 
Questionnaire (DSS SAQ) which is a tool developed by PCI to self-
assess on-site data security. A priority 1 recommendation was raised 
to develop and implement a formal framework to support compliance 
with the PCI DSS requirements and complete the SAQ as part of this 
process. The Chief Officer: Customer Services has developed an 
action plan in consultation with the Chief Officer: Information 
Services and this will now be taken forward. As at December 2013 
Audit have been informed that agreed actions are on track. 
 

CHILDREN, 
YOUNG PEOPLE 
AND LEARNING 

Wildmoor Heath Primary School 
A limited assurance opinion was given for the audit of this school due 
to continuing histor
[...]

&
��

�
�

"
�
3"
��
�.
��
	
�
��
�

�
3"
��
�.
��
	
�
��
�

�
�

$�
��
��
��
!

�
�

�
�
�

�
1
1
�

5
�
3"
��
�.
��
	
�
��
�

�
3"
��
�.
��
	
�
��
�

�
	
��
��
0
�
�
�
��
!

�
�

�
�
�
�

&
��

�
�

"
�

�
3"
��
�.
��
	
�
��
�

�
3"
��
�.
��
	
�
��
�

&
��
�
$�
#
�
��
�,
��
!

�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�

1
1
1
�

5
�
�

�
�
�

�
&

�
�

2
�

�
3"
��
�.
��
	
�
��
�

�
3"
��
�.
��
	
�
��
�

!
�
�#
�	
�
��
!

�
�

�
�
�
�

�
%

1
1
1
�

5
�
�

�
�
�

�
&

�
�

2
�

�
3"
��
�.
��
	
�
��
�

�
3"
��
�.
��
	
�
��
�

6
�
��
��
�	
�

�$
�
��
!

�
�

�
�

�
&

�
�

*
�

�
3"
��
�.
��
	
�
��
�

�
3"
��
�.
��
	
�
��
�

�
	
��
��
��
�
��
!

�
�

�
�
�
�

�
�

1
1
1
�

5
�
�

�
�
�
�

&
��

�
�

"
�

�
3"
��
�.
��
	
�
��
�

�
3"
��
�.
��
	
�
��
�

)
	
��
�
�
	
��
��
�
	
�
�
*
	
��
)
	
��
�
�
	
��
��
�
'
	
�
 
�

��
	
,
�
��
�
�
�
�
��
0
�-
�	
'
#
�#
�$

�
�

�
�
�

1
1
1
�

�
�
�

�
%

�
�

�
�

�
��

�
��
��
�
��
	
�
��
�

�
��
��
�
��
	
�
��
�

'
��
�

(
	
,
�
��
�
�
�
�
�	

�
!
$	
��
�
�
�
�-
�	
'
#
�#
�$

�
�

�
�
�

1
1
1

�
�
�

�
�
�
�

&
��

�
�

�
�
�
�

�
��

�
��
��
�
��
	
�
��
�

�
��
��
�
��
	
�
��
�

'
��
�

�
��
��
�
	
��
�
�

+
�
�
�


,�
�
	
��
�
�
�

�
-
*
�
	
��
�
�
�

�
��
�
��
�
	
��
�
�
�

112



Unrestricted  

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 28 JANUARY 2014 
 

 
MINOR AMENDMENT TO THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS  

Director of Corporate Services – Legal 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report seeks the endorsement of the Committee to an amendment to the 

list of “Affected Persons” in the Code of Conduct for Members to include: 
 

(a) any company of which the Member, or a member of his/her immediate 
family  is a member of the Board/a Director, or 

 
(b) any Limited Liability Partnership in which the Member is a partner. 
 
The report also proposes that board membership/a directorship/membership 
of a Limited Liability Partnership of the Member or his/her spouse or partner 
should be registrable. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee recommend to Council that the Code of Conduct for 

Members be amended as proposed in Section 5 of this report. 
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 It would be inappropriate for a Member to be involved in decision making in 

relation to: 
 

(a) a company of which they or a member of their immediate family has  
been appointed to the Board or as a Director, or 

 
(b) a Limited Liability Partnership in which they or a member of their 

immediate family is a Member. 
 
3.2 The Standards Committee recommends that the Code of Conduct be 

amended as proposed. 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Not to recommend the proposed alteration.  However, not amending the Code 

of Conduct could lead to inappropriate Member involvement in decision 
making. 

 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The recently approved Code of Conduct for Members includes a provision 

relating to Members having an “Affected Interest”.  The rationale for those 
provisions is the widely held perception that the provisions of the Localism Act 
relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests are too narrowly cast to preclude 
inappropriate involvement in decision making.  In the absence of the 

Agenda Item 10

113



Unrestricted  

provisions relating to Affected Interests a Member would be free, for example, 
to determine a planning application made by his/her own child or parent. 

 
5.2 The list of “Affected Persons” (i.e. those persons closely affected by a matter 

such as to preclude a Member from involvement in decision making) 
includes:- 

 
 “a company in which the total nominal value of the securities held by you/your 

spouse or partner exceeds £25,000 or more than ten per cent of the issued 
share capital”. 

 
5.3 With the benefit of hindsight it is considered that the category of Affected 

Interest relating to Member connection with a company is cast too narrowly 
and that it should extend to those companies to which the Member/his or her 
spouse, partner, parent, grandparent, child or grandchild has been appointed 
to the Board or as a Director.  Similarly, it is considered that it would be 
inappropriate for Members to be involved in decision making concerning 
matters which would affect a Limited Liability Partnership in which they or a 
family member is a partnership.   It is also considered that board 
membership/a directorship/ partnership in a Limited Liability partnership of the 
Member or his/her spouse or partner should be registrable on the Council’s 
Register of Member’s interests.   

 
6. ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report. 
 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
6.2 There are no financial implications directly arising. 
 
 Strategic Risk Assessment Issues 
 
6.3 None.  
 
 Chief Officers 
 
6.4 None. 
 
7. CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 The Code of Conduct Working Group and the Standards Committee. 
 
 Method of Consultation 
 
7.2 By reports. 
 
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 The Working Group endorsed the proposed amendment to the Code of 

Conduct. 

114



Unrestricted  

 
Background Papers 
None. 
       
Contact for further information 
Alex Jack, Borough Solicitor – (01344) 355679 
Alex.Jack@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc. Ref 
Aj/f/reports/Governance and Audit Committee – 28 January 2014 Minor Amendments Code of Conduct   
 

115



116

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 30 September 2013
	5 Independent Review of Telephone Usage by the Leader
	Independent Review Annex

	7 Annual Audit Letter 2012-13
	Annual Audit Letter 2012-13 Annex

	8 Internal Audit Risk Assurance
	9 Treasury Management Report
	Treasury Management Report Annex D

	10 Minor Amendment to the Code of Conduct



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

28 JANUARY 2014 

7.30  - 9.35 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Ward (Chairman), Heydon (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Blatchford, Ms Brown, 
Thompson and Worrall 
 
Independent Members: 
Gordon Anderson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors McCracken 
 
In attendance: 
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Alex Jack, Borough Solicitor 
Victoria Jackson, Senior Investigating Officer, Wokingham Borough Council 
Catherine Morganti, Ernst and Young 
Bobby Mulheir, Chief Officer: Customer Services 
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer 
Calvin Orr, Chief Technical Accountant 
Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young 
 
 

21. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

22. Minutes - 30 September 2013  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 
on 30 September 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

23. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent Items of business. 

24. Independent Review of Telephone Usage by the Leader  

Victoria Jackson, Senior Investigations Officer, Wokingham Borough Council, 
presented a report on the independent review of the telephone usage of the Leader.  
 
The review had been commissioned following the publication of a number of articles 
in the local press based upon the outcomes of a number of Freedom of Information 
requests and the receipt of a formal complaint alleging that the extremely high costs 
of telephone usage by the Leader constituted a breach in the Code of Conduct for 
Members.  No evidence had been found to support claims of misuse.  However, the 
Review found weaknesses in the Council’s policies and procedures relating to 



 

telephone usage by members and a number of recommendations to strengthen these 
were proposed in the Review Report. 
 
It was reported that there was an omission in paragraph 6.6.25 of the Review Report 
and the Committee noted that the paragraph’s final sentence should have read 
“Whilst Councillor Bettison did advise that he ‘very rarely’ made personal calls using 
the Council’ mobile phone on the balance of probabilities an occasional call cannot 
be deemed as misuse.” 
 
Arising from the Committee’s questions and comments the following points were 
noted: 
 

• It was clarified that the reference to raw data in paragraph 6.6.3 referred to 
fully itemised phone bills where all numbers called were shown.  When 
processing the bills Democratic Services separated personal calls to 
nominated prefix codes from the main bill so that these could be invoiced to 
the Leader 

• The review covered 5 non consecutive quarters covering the periods: January 
– March 2009, April – June 2010, July – October 2011, September – 
December 2012 and January – March 2013 

• The LGA provided the Leader with a Blackberry which was to be used for 
LGA business only 

• Analysis of the phone bills showed the presence of a large number of text 
messages that had been sent to groups made up of multiple recipients 

• The figures for Roaming SMS data analysis and roaming call data analysis 
related to calls to and from the Isle of Man.  Costs which were recovered by 
the Council 

• Whilst scoping the review it was decided the volume of calls logged meant 
that it would be impossible to identify every individual number so a sampling 
approach was taken.  Of the sample of 92 numbers all were identified as 
being connected to the Council 

• The total annual bill for all officers and members across the Council was 
approximately £250,000 for telephone rental and call charges 

• The review found that there had been no reduction in the volume of calls 
made following the Leader’s receipt of a Blackberry from the LGA 

• The Council’s current telephony standards were not explicit about their 
audience and the fact that they applied to both officers and members needed 
to be made clear 

• Phones were only automatically issued to those members who fulfilled a 
particular role members falling outside these parameters had to make a 
business case justifying why they required a mobile phone for council 
purposes 

• It was acknowledged that automatic connection to a number via Directory 
Enquiry services was expensive and it was felt that protocols ought to be put 
in place to provide guidance on this area 

• Under the terms of the Leader’s new phone contract overseas call should be 
monitored and if these incurred additional cost then the contract should be 
reviewed with the contract provider 

 
The Committee acknowledged that with the benefit of hindsight the initial decision to 
allow the Leader to use his own mobile phone for Council business rather than 
issuing a Council phone and to not require the full scrutiny of all bills had been a 
mistake.  It was accepted that no exceptions to Council policy should be made for 
individuals. 
 



 

The Committee thanked Victoria Jackson for her comprehensive report and 
requested that their thanks be formally sent to Wokingham Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i. The report on telephone usage by the Leader be noted 
ii. The recommendations set out in Section 7 of the Independent Reviewer’s 

report be endorsed 
iii. A report on the implementation of the Independent Reviewer’s 

recommendations be brought to the next meeting of the Governance and 
Audit Committee  

25. External Audit Matters  

Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young and Catherine Morganti, Ernst and Young, 
attended the meeting to present the certification of claims and returns report for 
2012/13. 
 
For the period 1 April 2012 to 31 March 2013 one claim and two returns had been 
certified with a total value of £90.390million.  Submission deadlines had been met for 
two of the returns and the Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit Subsidy claim 
had been submitted very shortly after the deadline.  A qualification letter had been 
issued in respect of the Housing Benefit claim.  Arising from the Committee’s 
questions and comments the following points were noted: 
 

• The certification work on the housing and council tax benefit subsidy claim 
had found 9 errors in a sample of 60 calculations audited 

• The DWP had responded to the qualification letter and Auditors were working 
with officers to address the issues identified 

• The software programme used to calculate benefits payments was checked 
annually and it was considered that the most likely source of error would 
originate when data is inputted into the system 

• Benefits calculations were complex and the majority of councils received 
qualifications of some form or another when they were audited 

• The reporting and monitoring process for benefits claims was prescribed by 
the DWP and any error had to be reported regardless of how small the sum of 
money involved 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2012/13. 

26. Annual Audit Letter 2012-13  

The Committee received a report containing the external auditor’s Annual Audit Letter 
for 2012/13.  The letter summarised the findings from the 2012/13 audit which 
contained two main elements: 
 

• An audit of financial statements; and  

• The external auditor’s assessment of the Council’s arrangements to achieve 
value for money in its use of resources 

 
It was noted that an unqualified opinion had been given on the Council’s financial 
statements and an unqualified conclusion had been given on the Council’s 
arrangements for securing value for money.   
 



 

The External Auditors commended officers for their willingness to work late in order to 
meet the final submission deadlines set by Government and requested that their 
thanks be passed on to all officers involved in helping to support the External Audit 
Team’s work. 
 
RESOLVED that the Governance and Audit Committee note the Annual Audit Letter 
2012/13. 

27. Internal Audit Risk Assurance  

The Committee received a report providing a summary of Internal Audit activity during 
the period April to December 2013.   
 
During the period covered by the report 6 grants had been certified, 35 reports 
finalised, 9 reports had been issued in draft and were awaiting management 
responses and audit work was in progress in 11 cases.  Following publication of the 
report 6 more reports had been finalised and 2 further reports were awaiting review.   
 
Key weaknesses had been identified in the 3 finalised audits with a limited assurance 
opinion to date:   
 

• A review of car parking identified weaknesses in contract monitoring 
processes.  The Chief Officer had met with officers and the contractor to 
determine how these matters might be addressed and these actions had been 
implemented 

• Due to staffing changes a statutory self assessment had not been submitted 
in 2012/13 and a limited assurance conclusion had been given on an audit of 
arrangements for ensuring compliance with Payment Card Industry 
Standards. Protocols had now been put in place to ensure that this situation 
does not reoccur.  It was noted that failure to comply with these Industry 
Standards could result in the Council being prevented from taking payments 
via debit and credit cards however local authorities were considered to be low 
risk by the industry and the risk to the Council was considered low 

• There were continuing historic issues around delays in the auditing and 
certification of private fund accounts at Wildmoor Heath Primary School and 
officers were working with the school to resolve the situation 

  
It was clarified that data provided to the Audit Commission under the National Fraud 
Initiative was cross matched with data gathered from across the Country in order to 
identify any areas of potential fraud. Any potential matches were then referred back 
to the Council for investigation. 
 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Assurance Report (April to December 2013) be 
noted. 

28. Treasury Management Report  

The Committee considered a report setting out the Council’s Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy and a Mid-year Review of Treasury Management activities. 
 
The report was made up of four documents which together were the Treasury 
Management Strategy and Policies for 2014/15: 
 

• Capital Prudential Indicators 2014/15-2016/17 

• Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 

• Treasury Management Strategy 



 

• Investment Strategy 2014/15-2016/17 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 
i. That Mid-Year Review Report be shared with members of the Full Council 
ii. The Treasury Management Strategy be approved for submission to the Full 

Council 

29. Minor Amendment to the Code of Conduct  

The Committee considered a report seeking the endorsement of a proposed 
amendment to the list of ‘Affected Persons’ in the Code of Conduct for Members. 
 
It had been recognised that the current category of Affected Interest relating to 
Member connection with a company was cast too narrowly and that in order to 
prevent inappropriate involvement in decision making it should be extended to cover 
those companies to which the Member or his or her spouse, partner, parent 
grandparent, child or grandchild had been appointed to the Board or was a Director.  
An amendment that had been approved by the Council’s Standards Committee at its 
meeting on 30 October 2013.   
 
Whilst endorsing the recommendation of the Standards Committee the Committee 
expressed the view that a Member’s siblings (and those of their spouse or partner) 
should also be included in the category of Affected Person.  
 
RESOLVED  that the Committee recommend to Council that the Code of Conduct for 
Members be amended as proposed in Section 5 of the Director of Corporate 
Services’ report. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


